

FILED
01-21-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II**

Appellate Case No. 2024AP1976-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs-

JEREMY A. SOBOTIK,

Defendant-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY, BRANCH V,
THE HONORABLE PRESIDING J. ARTHUR MELVIN, III,
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 23-CT-160**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

MELOWSKI & SINGH, LLC

Dennis M. Melowski
State Bar No. 1021187

524 South Pier Drive
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081
Tel. 920.208.3800
Fax 920.395.2443
dennis@melowskilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2-3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....5

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT5

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT8

I. MR. SOBOTIK WAS INTERROGATED IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION WHEN THE ARRESTING OFFICER EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF HIS AUTHORITY TO INTERROGATE HIM AFTER HIS INITIAL DETENTION.....8

 A. *Summary of the Law*8

 B. *Application of the Law to the Facts*12

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Constitution

Wis. Const. art. I, § 8 *passim*

Wisconsin Statutes

Wisconsin Statute § 346.63(1)(am) (2023-24)5

United States Supreme Court Cases

Berkemer v. McCarty, 468 U.S. 420 (1984)8,14

Knowles v. Iowa, 525 U.S. 113 (1998)8

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) *passim*

Missouri v. Seibert, 542 U.S. 600 (2004)12

United States v. Calandra, 414 U.S. 338 (1974)11

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)11

Federal Court of Appeals Cases

States v. Briggs, 273 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2001)12

Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

Hoyer v. State, 180 Wis. 407, 193 N.W. 89 (1923)9

State v. Betow, 226 Wis. 2d 90, 593 N.W.2d 499 (Ct. App. 1999)8

State v. Doe, 78 Wis. 2d 161, 254 N.W.2d 210 (1977)9

State v. Floyd, 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 5608

State v. Gammons, 2001 WI App 36, 241 Wis. 2d 296, 625 N.W.2d 6238,14

State v. Knapp, 2005 WI 127, 285 Wis. 2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899 *passim*

State v. Popke, 2009 WI 37, 317 Wis. 2d 118, 765 N.W.2d 5698

State v. Reed, 2005 WI 53, 280 Wis. 2d 68, 695 N.W.2d 3159

State v. Schneidewind, 47 Wis. 2d 110, 176 N.W.2d 303 (1970)11

Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases

State v. Dieter, 2020 WI App 49, 393 Wis. 2d 796, 948 N.W.2d 4318
